In the fourth quarter of 2019, we incurred additional losses which, for the first time, created a three-year cumulative loss in the
U.S. We determined that the cumulative loss represented a significant piece of negative evidence which is difficult to overcome in
determining whether a valuation allowance was required. The cumulative loss caused us to reassess the weight of other available
evidence at September 30, 2019. That reassessment resulted in our conclusion that negative evidence at September 30, 2019
outweighed the positive which resulted in the need for a revision.

COVETRUS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED AND COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(In millions, except per share amounts)

78

We revised our consolidated financial statements for our quarter ended September 30, 2019, see Note 1 - Business Overview and
Significant Accounting Policies. We determined that these amounts are not material to our previously issued quarterly financial
statements. The impact to our previously issued consolidated financial statements was as follows:

As of September 30, 2019

Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Previously
Reported Revision As Revised

Non-current deferred income tax assets, net (a) $ 38 $ (19) $ 19
Total assets 3,328 (19) 3,309
Deferred income taxes 11 34 45
Total liabilities 1,989 34 2,023
Accumulated deficit (939) (53) (992)
Total shareholders’ equity 1,329 (53) 1,276
Total liabilities, redeemable non-controlling interests, and
shareholders’ equity $ 3,328 $ (19) $ 3,309

(a) Included in Investments and other

Quarter Ended September 30, 2019

Consolidated Statement of Operations:
Previously
Reported Revision As Revised

Income tax benefit (expense) $ 60 $ (53) $ 7
Net (loss) income $ (909) $ (53) $ (962)
Net (loss) income attributable to Covetrus $ (906) $ (53) $ (959)
(Loss) earnings per share attributable to Covetrus:

Basic $ (8.09) $ (0.47) $ (8.56)
Diluted $ (8.09) $ (0.47) $ (8.56)

The balance sheet contains assets and liabilities held for sale. The amounts of deferred tax assets and liabilities held for sale at
December 31, 2019 were not material.

At December 31, 2019, we had the following tax loss and tax credit carryforwards available to offset taxable income in prior and
future years:

Amount Expiration Period

U.S. federal tax loss carryforwards $ 21 2023 - unlimited
U.S. federal and state interest carryforwards $ 8 unlimited
U.S. state tax loss carryforwards $ 5 2020 - 2039
Non-U.S. tax loss carryforwards $ 4 2020 - unlimited

Total tax loss and tax credit carryforwards $ 38